STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to

RICHARD F. OLCOTT, NOTICE OF FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

a Justice of the Elizabethtown Town Court,
Essex County.

NOTICE is hereby given to Respondent, Richard F. Olcott, a Justice of the
Elizabethtown Town Court, Essex County, pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4, of
the Judiciary Law, that the State Commission on Judicial Conduct has determined
that cause exists to serve upon Respondent the annexed Formal Written Complaint;
and that, in accordance with said statute, Respondent is requested within twenty (20)
days of the service of the annexed Formal Written Complaint upon him to serve the
Commission at its Albany office, Corning Tower, Suite 2301, Albany, New York
12223, with his verified Answer to the specific paragraphs of the Complaint.

Dated: January 9, 2023
Albany, New York

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel
State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200
New York, New York 10006
(646) 386-4800

To: Hon. Richard F. Olcott
Elizabethtown Town Court
7563 Court Street
Elizabethtown, New York 12932




STATE OF NEW YORK

COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT

In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,

of the Judiciary Law in Relation to FORMAL
WRITTEN COMPLAINT

RICHARD F. OLCOTT,

a Justice of the Elizabethtown Town Court,
Essex County.

1. Article VI, Section 22, of the Constitution of the State of New York
establishes a Commission on Judicial Conduct (“Commission”), and Section 44,
subdivision 4, of the Judiciary Law empowers the Commission to direct that a
Formal Written Complaint be drawn and served upon a judge.

2. The Commission has directed that a Formal Written Complaint be
drawn and served upon Richard F. Olcott (“Respondent”), a Justice of the
Elizabethtown Town Court, Essex County.

3. The factual allegations set forth in Charges I and II state acts of judicial
misconduct by Respondent in violation of the Rules of the Chief Administrator of
the Courts Governing Judicial Conduct (“Rules”).

4. Respondent has been a Justice of the Elizabethtown Town Court, Essex
County, since January 1, 2020. His term expires on December 31, 2023.

Respondent is not an attorney.




CHARGE 1
5. In or about January 2022, Respondent dismissed a traffic ticket that had
been issued to his son, Joshua Olcott, notwithstanding that the matter was assigned
to Respondent’s co-judge, and notwithstanding that he was prohibited by Section
14 of the Judiciary Law from taking any part in proceedings in which his son was a
party.

Specifications to Charge 1

6. Atall times relevant to the matters herein, Peter Deming served as
Respondent’s co-judge in the Elizabethtown Town Court.
7. Section 14 of the Judiciary Law states in part as follows:

A judge shall not sit as such in, or take any part in the decision of, an
action, claim, matter, motion or proceeding to which he is a party, or in
which he has been attorney or counsel, or in which he is interested, or if
he is related by consanguinity or affinity to any party to the controversy
within the sixth degree. The degree shall be ascertained by ascending
from the judge to the common ancestor, descending to the party, counting
a degree for each person in both lines, including the judge and party, and
excluding the common ancestor.

8. Joshua Olcott is Respondent’s adult son and is within the first degree of
relationship to him by consanguinity as measured pursuant to Section 14 of the
Judiciary Law.

9.  On or about January 10, 2022, Joshua Olcott received a traffic ticket for

operating an Unregistered Motor Vehicle. The ticket was returnable on February




10, 2022, in the Elizabethtown Town Court. A copy of Mr. Olcott’s Uniform
Traffic Ticket is annexed as Exhibit 1.

10. Mr. Olcott’s ticket was returnable before Respondent’s co-judge, Peter
Deming, who was scheduled to preside on February 10, 2022.

11. Between January 10, 2022, and January 20, 2022, Respondent and Mr.
Olcott communicated about Mr. Olcott’s ticket and how to handle it. Mr. Olcott
gave his Uniform Traffic Ticket to Respondent without having entered a plea on
the ticket and without providing Respondent proof that he had registered the
vehicle.

12.  On or about January 20, 2022, at Respondent’s next scheduled court
date, Respondent asked Essex County First Assistant District Attorney Michael
Langey about resolving Mr. Olcott’s ticket. Mr. Olcott was not present.
Respondent did not disclose his relationship with Mr. Olcott to Mr. Langey, who
was unaware that the two were related. Respondent provided no proof to Mr.
Langey that Mr. Olcott had registered his vehicle, and Mr. Langey relied upon
Respondent’s representation that the vehicle had since been properly registered.

13.  On or about January 20, 2022, Mr. Langey filled out a Memorandum
of Plea Agreement, in which he wrote that Mr. Olcott’s traffic ticket was dismissed
“in furtherance of justice CPL 170.40” on the grounds of “Registration now valid.”

Mr. Langey and Respondent signed the Memorandum of Plea Agreement, and




Respondent dismissed Mr. Olcott’s ticket. At the time of the dismissal, Mr. Olcott
had not signed the Memorandum of Plea Agreement. After the fact, Respondent
called Mr. Olcott, told him that his ticket had been dismissed, and asked him to
come to the court to sign the Memorandum. Mr. Olcott did so. A copy of the
Memorandum of Plea Agreement is annexed as Exhibit 2.

14. Respondent failed to mechanically record the Olcott proceeding, as
required by Section 30.1 of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and
Administrative Order 245/08.

15. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and
Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to
uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high
standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would
be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety
and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the
law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity
and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules,
allowed a family relationship to influence the judge’s judicial conduct, in violation
of Section 100.2(B) of the Rules, and lent the prestige of judicial office to advance

the private interest of his son, in violation of Section 100.2(C) of the Rules; and




failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and diligently, in that he
failed to be faithful to the law and maintain professional competence in it, in
violation of Section 100.3(B)(1) of the Rules, initiated, permitted or considered ex
parte communications, or considered other communications made to the judge
outside the presence of the parties concerning a pending proceeding, in violation of
Section 100.3(B)(6) of the Rules, and failed to disqualify himself in a proceeding
in which the judge’s impartiality might reasonably be questioned, including but not
limited to because the judge knows that a person within the sixth degree of
relationship to him is a party to the proceeding, in violation of Section
100.3(E)(1)(d)(i) of the Rules.

CHARGE 11

16. From in or about January 1, 2020, when he assumed judicial office,
through in or about March 2022, Respondent failed to mechanically record all
Vehicle and Traffic proceedings, notwithstanding the requirements of Section 30.1
of the Rules of the Chief Judge (22 NYCRR §30.1) and Administrative Order
245/08, which went into effect on June 16, 2008, and provides that every town and
village justice must mechanically record all proceedings in the court.

17. By reason of the foregoing, Respondent should be disciplined for
cause, pursuant to Article VI, Section 22, subdivision (a), of the Constitution and

Section 44, subdivision 1, of the Judiciary Law, in that Respondent failed to




uphold the integrity and independence of the judiciary by failing to maintain high
standards of conduct so that the integrity and independence of the judiciary would
be preserved, in violation of Section 100.1 of the Rules; failed to avoid impropriety
and the appearance of impropriety, in that he failed to respect and comply with the
law and failed to act in a manner that promotes public confidence in the integrity
and impartiality of the judiciary, in violation of Section 100.2(A) of the Rules; and
failed to perform the duties of judicial office impartially and diligently, in that he
failed to maintain professional competence in judicial administration, in violation

of Section 100.3(C)(1) of the Rules.

WHEREFORE, by reason of the foregoing, the Commission should take

whatever further action it deems appropriate in accordance with its powers under
the Constitution and the Judiciary Law of the State of New York.

Dated: January 9, 2023

Albany, New York r\zj\/‘\\ }.\ h__l—-;/ &\

ROBERT H. TEMBECKJIAN
Administrator and Counsel

State Commission on Judicial Conduct
61 Broadway, Suite 1200

New York, New York 10006

(646) 386-4800




STATE OF NEW YORK
COMMISSION ON JUDICIAL CONDUCT
In the Matter of the Proceeding

Pursuant to Section 44, subdivision 4,
of the Judiciary Law in Relation to VERIFICATION

RICHARD F. OLCOTT,

a Justice of the Elizabethtown Town Court,
Essex County.

STATE OF NEW YORK )
COUNTY OF ALBANY ) o
ROBERT H. TEMBECKIJIAN, being duly sworn, deposes and says:
1. I am the Administrator of the State Commission on Judicial Conduct.
2 I have read the foregoing Formal Written Complaint and, upon
information and belief, all matters stated therein are true.

=+ The basis for said information and belief is the files and records of the

State Commission on Judicial Conduct.

r\2,)\,\\4& ‘_\:,A’\

Robert H. Tembeckjian

Sworn to before me this
9™ day of January 2023

1 D

" Notary Public

MARISA HARRISON SANTOS
Notary Public, State of New York
No.d01 SA°§6b424156
Qualified in Albany Coun
Commission Expires October 2t5y! 2015




New York State - Department of Motor Vehicles
UNIFORM TRAFFIC TICKET

POLICE AGENCY

3B87FONCJG

To be completed by Police Officer

NEW YORK STATE POLICE

__Ithen complete and «.gn SECTIONM 8.

and given to Motorist Local Polize Code

Last Name(Defendant) First Narmie

OLCOTT JOSHUA

MNurmber ana Street Apt No  [Photo L

502 FOX RUN ROAD

City State apCode | O Lt s

ELIZABETHTOWN NY 12932 :

Client ID Nurmber Se Diate Expires

916442041 i 08/11/2027

Lic. State | Date of Birti Ven Type vear Make Color
08/11/1977 1 2020 JEEP GY

Plate Nurmber Req State | Registration Expires

GXY9859 NY 1C/30/2021

THE PERSON DESCRIBED AROVE IS CHARGED ~S FOLLOWS

EXHIBIT 1

TO PLEAD BY MAIL
(NOT TO BE USED FOR MISDEMEANGCRS OR FELOWIES)

- If you are pleading "GUILTY" by mail, place an "X" through SECTION B, then
¢amplete and sign SECTION A.

- If you are pleading "NOT GUILTY" bv maii, piace an "X" through SECTION A,

- Mail this form to the Court notad on the frent of this ticket by First Ciass Mail or

by Paocistered or Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.

1 - DO NOT use this form for misdemeanors or for a third or subsequent spe=~

violation in an 18 month period. Insteard, you must appear in person in the
on the front of this ticket.

- if the Court denies your piea, you will be notified by mai! to appes
noted on the front of this ticket.

- You may be eligic.e for a payment pian. For more information, pir
the court neted on the front of this ticket.

SEC1iON A - PLEA OF GUILTY

Tirue Date of Offense I VIOLATION QOF

2:51 PM 01/10/2022 NYS V AND T LAW

Section  Sub Section Tr Inf Misd Felony|MFH MH Zone
4011A @ 3

3.7
et

Descripion of \olation

UNREGISTERED MOTOR VEHICLE {REG EXP 10/30/21)

UsS DOT#

CDL Veh|Bus |Ha> Mat

To the Court listed on the other side of this ticket:
l

resdingat o . ol
have been charged with the violation as specified on the other side of this ticket. |
ack-owledge . acaipt of the wa.aing printed on the other side of this ticket, and | waive
arraignment in open court and the aid of an Attorney. | plead GUILTY to the offense as
charcied =nd reque “* tha. this ~harge be disposed of and a fine or penalty fixed by the
court.

% -
Addition'}:f%' make the Tollowing statement of expla..ation {optional):

All statements are made under peialty of perjury:

Date: Signed

SECTION B - PLEA OF NOT GUILTY

Place of Cceurrence

COURT STREET

CITV Name County

ELIZABETHTOWN, VILLAGE OF - 162 |ESSEX

AFFIRMEL: UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY Date Affirmied | Off Assicn
04/10/2022 | B 3 M
Arrest Type
1-PATROL

(Officer's Signature) Buadge/Shield 1518

Officer's Last Name First Name M1

BONILLA ) I

Radar Officer's Signature

TS MATTER IS SCHEDULED TO BE HANDLED ON THE APPEARANCE DATE BELOW

ELIZABETHTOWN TOWN COURT

|
Address 1
COURT ST., PO BOX 216 ‘
City State ap
ELIZABETHTOWN NY 12932
RETURN BY MAIL BEFORE OR IN PERSON ON: |04 Time
02/i0/2022 1:30 PM |
£ MUST APPEAR IN PERSON ON:

5

A PLEA OF GUILTY TO THIS CHARGE IS
EQUIVALENT TO A CONVICTION AFTER TRIAL. IF
YOU ARE CONVICTED, NOT ONLY WILL YOU BE
LIABLF TO A PENALTY, BUT IN ADDITION YOUR
LICENSE TO DRIiVE A MOTOR VEHICLE OR
MOTORC'YCLE, AND YOUR CERTIFICATE OF
REGISTRATION, IF ANY, ARE SUBJECT TO
SUSPENSION AND REVOCATION AS PRESCRIBED

BY LAW.

Conviction may subject you to a mandatory surcharge and/or Driver Responsibility

Assessment as prescri

ibed by law.

Your failure to respond may result in a warrant for your arrest or suspension of your driver's
license and/or a default judgement against you.

NOTICE: YOI' ARE ENTITLED TO RECEIVE A SUPPORTING
DEPOSITION FURTHER 2XPLAINING THE CHARGFS PROVIDED
YCU REQUEST SUCH SUPPORTING DEPOSITION WITHIN THIRTY
(3C) DAYS FROM THE DATE YOU ARE DIRECTED TO RESPOND TO
THE COUKT NOTED ON THE OTHER SIDE JF THIS APPEARANCE
TICKET. DO YOU REQUEST A SUPPORTING DEPOSITION?

Yes[ ]| No []
SUPPORTING DEPOSITION PRCOVIDED WHEN THIS TICKET WAS
ISSUED?

1O SPEEDING (Gen 101) {3}
GENERAL (Gen 101A) {3}
Signature Date
Adrress
ity State Zip Code

NOTE: Mail this NOT GUILTY Plea within 48 hours. The court will notify
you by First Class Mail of your appearance date.

APPLICANTS UNDER 12 YEARS OF AGE
MUST SUBMIT NAME AND ADDRESS OF PARENT OR GUARDIAN BELOW.

MName of Parent or Guardian

Address

State Zip Code

City

FAILURE TO ANSWER THIS TICKET WILL RESULT IN THE SUSPENSION OF
YOUR LICENSE Al.D A DEFAULT JUDGEMENT AGAINST YOU.

UT-50 (6/21)

3B87IFONCJG

S RV



STATE OF NEW YORK TOWN JUSTICE COUR
COUNTY OF ESSEX TOWN OF £ Ztb e/ "L’f"/ EXH I BIT 2
THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, Trooper/Officer

Memorandum of
-against- Plea Agreement

\,,\ as\rww O l Cﬁt Defendant
2”%\:"&?& Q-Qg; W 40 |- ‘A W/educed to bcﬁmfﬁ e/i A@%@M\/@

B. 0 Reduced to ’5 Sushey ¢C 1F0.40
C. 0 Reduced to
D. 0 Reduced to

Reasons for Plea Agreement: K&g‘}{\“mkdvx/ New Va i,*£4
[%4

O No promise made to sentence, in the Court's discretion

O Fine Per Court $ S/IC$ (Fine amount will be set by and come directly from the Court)

O Clear Up Any License Suspensions/Revocations
O Defensive Driving Course (Proof of Completion to Court & DA within 60 days of Plea)
a Hours Community Service (Proof of Completion to Court & DA within 60 days of Plea)

Motor Vehicle Accident O Yes O No

***By signing this agreement, you are certifying that the information above is accurate and true to the best of your

knowledge. Knowingly signing this plea offer with false or misleading information will render this agreement null
and void.***

The above constitutes the entire plea agreement between the People and the Defendant as to the
disposition of the above original charge(s), and the Defendant by signing below, affirms that he/she
consents thereto with the full appreciation of his/ her rights, including the right to counsel and to a
trial, and being fully aware of the terms of this agreement and hereby waives the aforementioned
rights, as well as the right to appeal the above disposition and any right to a restitution hearing.

THIS AGREEMENT IS SUBJECT TO TME APPROVAL OF THE fOURT.

o febo 7. Ol

Defﬁndant

0% / 24
Dated: ; , 20
/\Y A'N : Approve A f#*-\

y Village/Town Justice






